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1.0 Purpose

Questions? 1.800.873.5242

-

Thank You

All persons using this equipment must read, understand and follow all 
instructions. Failure to do so may result in serious injury or death. Do 
not use this equipment unless you are properly trained.

WARNING!
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2.0 DuraSeal SRL Series Specifications

ERGONOMIC  
CARRYING 
HANDLE /   
SECONDARY 
TETHER   
ANCHORAGE
CONNECTION

SEALED SRL DESIGN

ALUMINUM AND 
STAINLESS STEEL
HOUSING

CABLE LIFELINE 
WITH ERGONOMIC 
LIFELINE GRIP

LOCKING SWIVEL SNAP HOOK 
WITH LOAD INDICATOR

MILLER RAPID REPLACE 
LIFELINE

ULTRA HIGH- 
FREQUENCY RFID

-

ANCHORAGE
ATTACHMENT OPTIONS

(available on some models)
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Miller DuraSeal™
Self-Retracting Lifeline Series

Models Length Cable Material* Snap Hook 
Material* Weight

Sealed SRL with 4-ft. (1.2m) cable sling, tagline and two (2) carabiners
SSRL50G1

(15m)
(5mm) 

(12kg)SSRL50S1 (5mm) 

SSRL100G1
(30m)

(5mm) 
(27kg)SSRL100S1 (5mm) 

SSRL130G1
(40m)

(5mm) 
(28kg)SSRL130S1 (5mm) 

SSRL175G1
(53m)

(5mm) 
(35kg)SSRL175S1 (5mm) 

Sealed SRL with 4-ft. (1.2m) cable sling, tagline, two (2) carabiners 
and 4-hole mounting plate
SSRL100G2

(30m)
(5mm) 

(28kg)SSRL100S2 (5mm) 

SSRL130G2
(40m)

(5mm) 
(29kg)SSRL130S2 (5mm) 

SSRL175G2
(53m)

(5mm) 
(35kg)SSRL175S2 (5mm) 

*Other materials of construction include: cast aluminum housing, stainless steel lockup mechanism, stainless steel springs, 
wear-resistant nylon entry guide, and stainless steel mounting plate.

Miller DuraSeal™ Accessory Equipment
Models Description Weight

(1.7kg)

(0.21kg)

(0.22kg)
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Unit Dimensions
H W D

50 ft. 
(15m) (325mm) (300mm) (125mm)

100 ft. 
(30m) (399mm) (366mm) (168mm)

130 ft. 
(40m) (399mm) (366mm) (168mm)

175 ft. 
(53m) (399mm) (366mm) (198mm)

DuraSeal SRL

DuraSeal SRL
with 4-hole 
mounting plate
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All authorized persons/users must 
reference the regulations governing 
occupational safety, as well as applicable 
ANSI or CSA standards. Please refer 
to product labeling for information on 

CSA standards met by product.

(see 8.0).

3.0 General Requirements, 
Warnings and Limitations 
3.1 General Fall Protection Requirements 
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Capacity*

capacity is 420 lbs. (190.5 kg), including 
body weight, clothing and tools. 

*If the system is used by an employee having 
a combined tool and body weight between 310 
lbs. (140.6 kg) and 420 lbs. (190.5 kg), then the 
employer must appropriately modify the criteria 
and protocols to provide proper protection 
for such heavier weights, or the system will 
not be deemed to be in compliance with the 
requirements of OSHA 1926.502(d)(16). [ANSI 
capacity range is 130 lbs.- 310 lbs. (59kg-
140.6kg).]

Limits of Use

Anchorage Requirements

3.2 Warnings and Limitations
Free Fall

Fall Arrest Forces

Lifeline Retraction and Lockup

Maintenance and Servicing

repairs. 
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A  

 

B  

C

Individually, none of these components will provide protection from a fall. However, 
when used properly and in conjunction with each other, they form a Personal Fall Arrest 
System that becomes vitally important to safety on the job site.

4.0 System Compatibility

4.1 Personal Fall Arrest System Components

Always refer to the regulations and standards regarding personal fall ar-
rest system component requirements and the instructions provided with 
each component being used as part of the personal fall arrest system.

WARNING!
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WARNING: DuraSeal Self-Retracting Lifelines must be inspected and 
functionally tested before each use (see 7.0 Inspection and Maintenance).

Fall Arrest Anchorage

Anchor Loop Mounting

5.0 Installation/Use

5.1 Typical Overhead Installation

WARNING: The installer of the self-
retracting lifeline must not be exposed 
to a fall hazard while mounting the SRL. 

Secondary Tether Anchorage  
Using the Cable Sling

Fig. 2a

Fig. 1

Fig. 2b

WARNING: SRL carrying 
handle must only be used for a 
secondary connection; do not 
use for the primary fall arrest 
anchorage connection.
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Plate Mounting

 

[*Note: For the purposes of this instruction manual, an overhead application implies that there is no slack 
in the lifeline when the unit is mounted above the user and connected to the user’s back D-ring. For non-
overhead applications, please contact Honeywell Technical Service before proceeding.]

Connecting to the Full-Body Harness

WARNING: Coil and secure tagline to 
prevent interference or entanglement 
with workers, equipment or machinery.

Use

5.2 Personal Fall Arrest System Connection/Use

4X BOLT,HEX HEAD 1/2" X 1.75" 

4X NUT,HEX LOCKING 1/2" 

4X WASHER, 1/2"
0.08"-0.14" THK 

Fig. 3a

Fig. 4

Fig. 3b

14 5
16 "

4 5
16 "

4X 9
16 "
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IMPORTANT NOTES: 
Self-retracting lifeines must be anchored overhead to ensure the accuracy of the fall clearance 
calculation and related information.
It is important to understand that other factors, such as whether the user is performing work in 
a standing, crouched or lying down position and/or whether the user is working directly below 
the anchor point or at an angle, can affect fall distance when using a retractable device.

will be performing work in a crouched or kneeling position, an additional 3 ft. (0.9m) of fall 
clearance is required. If the user will be performing work in a lying down position, an additional 
5 ft. (1.5m) of fall clearance is required.

below the anchor point, minimizing any possibility for a swing fall. In a swing fall situation, 
the total fall distance will be greater than if the user were working directly below the anchor 
point. In some applications, it may not be possible to work directly below the anchor point. In 
such a case, the worker must increase the fall clearance distance to account for the swing fall 

another object may occur.

Minimum Required Fall Clearance
from Work Level to Lower Level*

Arrest Distance
of SRL

When Working Directly
Below Anchor Point Directly Below

Anchor Point

In Standing
Position

In Kneeling/ 
Crouched 
Position

In Lying Down
Position

In Potential
Swing Fall Position

42 in (1.1m) 6 ft-6 in
(2m)

9 ft-6 in
(2.9m)

11 ft-6 in 
(3.5m) Varies - Additional Fall 

Clearance Required
54 in (1.4m) 7 ft-6 in

(2.3m)
10 ft-6 in

(3.2m)
12 ft-6 in 

(3.8m)

*This chart shows general minimum fall clearances required. An exact calculation, based on the SRL to be used and an 
assessment of the work site and conditions that may affect the worker’s fall clearance, must be performed.

Self-Retracting Lifeline Fall Clearance Calculation
[Calculation taken from work level]

3 ft. (0.9m) Safety Factor                      
= Required Fall Clearance

6.0 Calculating Fall Clearance Distance
It is essential to understand how to calculate the fall clearance distance required

for each work application to avoid contact with a lower level. 

www.millerfallprotection.com/fallclearance

CAUTION: Read all notes and re-
fer to all self-retracting lifeline fall 
clearance diagrams and labels 
to determine exact required fall 
clearance for your application.
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Add 3 ft (0.9m) of fall clear-
ance to calculation if user 
may be working in a crouched 
or kneeling position. 
Add 5 ft. (1.5m) of fall clear-
ance if user may be working 
in a lying down position.

Worker must not be exposed 
to a swing fall hazard. 

1-800-873-5242 (press 4)

Whenever a worker may not be working 
directly under the anchor point or may be 
moving back and forth from the vertical of 
the unit, the swing fall factor must be in-
cluded in the fall clearance calculation. Fall 
clearance distance will increase according 

Honeywell Technical Service can help you 
calculate the added fall clearance required...
call 1-800-873-5242 (press 4).

Fig. 5a

Fig. 5b

Fig. 5c

Fig. 5d
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7.0 Inspection and Maintenance

7.1 Inspection and Operation Testing

use, and additionally, by a competent person, other than the user, at regular intervals of 
no more than one year for:

[*ANSI Z359.14 provides additional inspection requirements based on type of use and conditions of use. 
Refer to 7.1.1 ANSI Z359.14 Appendix A: Inspection Requirements for compliance with this standard.]

CAUTION: Always wear gloves when inspecting cable lifelines; broken strands 
can cause injury!

Retraction

CAUTION: Do not let go of the lifeline and let it retract on its own; always 
maintain tension while it retracts!

Lockup Mechanism - 
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Fig. 6

7.1.1 ANSI Z359.14 - Appendix A: 
Inspection Requirements

-

Snap Hook/Carabiner

Swivels

When inspection and operational testing reveals defects in or damage 
to equipment, inadequate maintenance of equipment, or evidence of 
equipment having been exposed to fall arrest forces or loading, the 
equipment shall be immediately removed from service.

WARNING!
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Servicing

-

Cleaning and Storage

when not in use. 

7.2 Maintenance

Use
Application Conditions of Use

Inspection 
Frequency
Competent 

Person
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8.0 Miller Rapid Replace Lifeline

8.1 Lifeline Replacement Kits

Miller Rapid Replace Lifeline Kits
(Kits include the cable assembly, a rubber plug, two shoulder screws, 

two entry guide screws, and two RFID clips.)

Models Description Length Cable
Material Weight

SSRL50GRR

(15m)

(5mm)

(2.2kg)
SSRL50SRR (5mm) 

SSRL100GRR

(30m)

(5mm)  

(3.8kg)
SSRL100SRR (5mm)  

SSRL130GRR

(40m)

(5mm)  

(4.5kg)
SSRL130SRR (5mm)  

SSRL175GRR

(53m)

(5mm)  

(5.9kg)
SSRL175SRR (5mm) 
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8.2 Replacing the Lifeline

1

2

3

4

:

REMOVAL

Fig. A

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. D
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6

7

8

10

Note: Access hole is different for the 
100ft/130ft model and the 175ft model. 

5

Fig. G

Fig. F

Fig. E

9

Fig. H

Fig. J

Fig. I
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1

2

3

5

INSTALLATION

stop must engage into the cavity on the 
drum and should be visible through the 
side plate cover hole.

6

7

4

Fig. K

Fig. O

Fig. N

Fig. L

Fig. M

Fig. P
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the lifeline until all of the wire rope is 
retracted.

8

9

. 11

Lifeline replacement is complete!

.
12

10

.
13

Fig. R

Fig. Q

Fig. S

Fig. U

Fig. T
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1.0 Objectif

Des questions ? 1-800-873-5242

 

 
 

-

Merci

Toutes les personnes qui utilisent cet équipement doivent lire, com-
prendre et suivre l’ensemble des instructions. Le non-respect de ces 
instructions peut entraîner de graves blessures ou la mort. N’utilisez 
cet équipement que si vous avez reçu une formation appropriée.

AVERTISSEMENT!
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2.0 Caractéristiques techniques de la 
série CSAR DuraSeal

POIGNÉE DE 
TRANSPORT 
ERGONOMIQUE/ 
SECOND  
RACCORDEMENT 
À L'AIDE D'UN  
ANCRAGE 
D'ATTACHE

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

CONCEPTION CSAR SCELLÉE
 

 

LOGEMENT 
EN ALUMINIUM ET EN 
ACIER INOXYDABLE

CORDAGE DE 
SÉCURITÉ AVEC 
CÂBLE MUNI 
D'UNE POIGNÉE 
ERGONOMIQUE

CROCHET MOUSQUETON AVEC UN 
ÉMERILLON DE VERROUILLAGE MUNI 
D'UN INDICATEUR DE CHARGE

CORDAGE DE SÉCURITÉ  
À REMPLACEMENT RAPIDE 
DE MILLER

 

RFID À ULTRA-HAUTE 
FRÉQUENCE

OPTIONS
D'ATTACHE DES ANCRAGES

(disponible sur certains modèles)
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2.2 Modèles, caractéristiques techniques  
et dimensions

DuraSeal de MillerMC

Série de cordage de sécurité auto-rétractable

Modèles Lon-
gueur Matériau du câble*

Matériau 
du crochet 

mousqueton*
Poids

CSAR scellé muni d'une élingue câble de 4 pi (1,2 m), d'un câble de guidage  

SSRL50G1 50 pi 
(15 m)

(5 mm) 
(12 kg)SSRL50S1 (5 mm) 

SSRL100G1 100 pi 
(30 m)

(5 mm) 
(27 kg)SSRL100S1 (5 mm) 

SSRL130G1 130 pi 
(40 m)

(5 mm) 
(28 kg)SSRL130S1 (5 mm) 

SSRL175G1 175 pi 
(53 m)

(5 mm) 
(35 kg)SSRL175S1 (5 mm) 

(2) mousquetons et d'une plaque de montage à 4 trous
SSRL100G2 100 pi 

(30 m)
(5 mm) 

(28 kg)SSRL100S2 (5 mm) 

SSRL130G2 130 pi 
(40 m)

(5 mm) 
(29 kg)SSRL130S2 (5 mm) 

SSRL175G2 175 pi 
(53 m)

(5 mm) 
(35 kg)SSRL175S2 (5 mm) 

*Parmi les autres matériaux de construction, on compte : un logement en aluminium moulé, un mécanisme de verrouillage en 
acier inoxydable, des ressorts en acier inoxydable, un guide d'entrée en nylon résistant à l'usure et une plaque de montage 
en acier inoxydable.

DuraSeal de MillerMC Équipement accessoire
Modèles Description Poids

(1,7 kg)

(0,21 kg)

(0,22 kg)
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Dimensions de l'appareil
H L P

50 pi 
(15 m) 

12.8 pi 
(325 mm) (300 mm) (125 mm)

100 pi 
(30 m) (399 mm) (366 mm) (168 mm)

130 pi 
(40 m) (399 mm) (366 mm) (168 mm)

175 pi 
(53 m) (399 mm) (366 mm) (198 mm)

CSAR DuraSeal

CSAR DuraSeal
avec plaque de 
montage à 4 trous
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réglementations régissant la sécurité 

étiquettes sur les produits pour obtenir 
des informations sur les réglementations 

concernés.

3.0 Exigences générales, 
Avertissements et limitations 
3.1 Exigences générales relatives  
à la protection anti-chute 



Instruct ions D’ut i l isat ion -  Français

27

 
Capacité*

 
420 lb. (190,5 kg), y compris le poids 
corporel, les vêtements et les outils. 

*Si le système est utilisé par un employé dont 
le poids combiné (poids corporel/outils) est 
entre 310 lb. (140,6 kg) et 420 lb. (190,5 kg), 

protocoles pour fournir une protection adéquate 
pour les personnes plus lourdes pour maintenir 
la conformité aux édits du règlement OSHA 
1926.502(d)(16). [Plage de capacité ANSI : 130 
lb. à 310 lb. (59 kg - 140,6 kg).]

Limites d'utilisation
 

 

 

Exigences relatives aux ancrages

3.2 Avertissements et limitations

 

Chute libre

 

Forces d'arrêt de chute

 

Rétraction et blocage du cordage  
de sécurité

 

pas.

Entretien et réparation
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A  

 
 

É  

D
 

Séparément, aucun de ces composants ne procurera une protection d'arrêt de chute. 
Mais, lorsqu'utilisés conjointement de façon appropriée, ils forment un système d'arrêt 
de chute individuel qui devient d'importance vitale à la sécurité sur les lieux de travail.

4.0 Compatibilité du système

 

4.1 Composants du système d'arrêt de 
chute individuel

Toujours se référer aux normes et règlements relatifs aux composants 
formant le système d'arrêt de chute, ainsi qu'aux instructions fournies 
avec chaque composant utilisé dans le système d'arrêt de chute  
individuel.

AVERTISSEMENT!
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AVERTISSEMENT : Les cordages de sécurité auto-rétractables DuraSeal 
doivent être inspectés et faire l'objet de tests de fonctionnement avant chaque 
utilisation (voir 7.0 Inspection et entretien). 

Ancrage d'arrêt de chute

Montage de la boucle d'ancrage

5.0 Installation et utilisation

5.1 Installation en hauteur typique

AVERTISSEMENT : L'installateur du 
cordage de sécurité auto-rétractable ne 
doit pas être exposé à des risques de 
chute lorsqu'il monte le CSAR. 

Ancrage d'attache secondaire  
Utilisation de l'élingue câble

Fig. 2a

Fig. 1

Fig. 2b

AVERTISSEMENT : La poignée 
de transport du CSAR doit 
seulement être utilisée pour 
un raccordement secondaire. 
Ne pas l'utiliser pour le 
raccordement d'ancrage 
d'arrêt de chute principal.
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Montage de la plaque

 

 

 
 

a pas de relâchement dans le cordage de sécurité lorsque l'appareil est monté au-dessus de l'utilisateur 
et raccordé à l'anneau boucle arrière de l'utilisateur. Pour les applications non en hauteur, veuillez 
communiquer avec le Service technique Honeywell avant de commencer.]

Raccordement au baudrier complet

AVERTISSEMENT : Enroulez et attachez 
le câble de guidage pour empêcher toute 
interférence ou tout emmêlement avec 
des travailleurs, de l'équipement ou des 
appareils.

Utilisation

.

5.2 Raccordement du système d'arrêt  
de chute individuelUtilisation

4X BOLT,HEX HEAD 1/2" X 1.75" 

4X NUT,HEX LOCKING 1/2" 

4X WASHER, 1/2"
0.08"-0.14" THK 

 

Fig. 3a

Fig. 4

Fig. 3b

14 5
16 "

4 5
16 "

4X 9
16 "
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REMARQUES IMPORTANTES : 
Les cordages de sécurit

Il est important de comprendre que d'autres facteurs, notamment si l'utilisateur effectue le travail en position 
debout, accroupie ou couchée ou si l'utilisateur travaille directement en dessous du point d'ancrage ou en 
angle, peuvent avoir une incidence sur la distance de chute lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil rétractable.
Le calcul de la distance de dégagement de chute lié au cordage de sécurité auto-rétractable est fait 
en prenant pour acquis que l'utilisateur est debout. Si l'utilisateur effectuera du travail en position 
accroupie ou agenouillée, une distance de dégagement de chute supplémentaire de 3 pieds (0,9 m) est 
requise. Si l'utilisateur effectuera du travail en position couchée, une distance de dégagement de chute 
supplémentaire de 5 pieds (1,5 m) est requise.
Le calcul de la distance de dégagement de chute lié au cordage de sécurité auto-rétractable est également 
fait en prenant pour acquis que l'utilisateur travaille directement en dessous du point d'ancrage, ce qui 
réduit toute possibilité de chute en basculant. Dans une situation de chute en basculant, la distance de 
dégagement de chute totale sera supérieure à celle qui aurait prévalu si l'utilisateur travaillait directement 
en dessous du point d'ancrage. Dans certains cas, il peut s'avérer impossible de travailler directement en 
dessous du point d'ancrage. Lorsque cette situation se présente, le travailleur doit augmenter la distance 

objet est susceptible de se produire.

Distance de dégagement de chute requise
du niveau de travail au niveau inférieur*

Distance 

du CSAR

Lors d'un travail directement
en dessous du point d'ancrage

Lors d'un travail qui 
n'est pas directement en 

dessous du point d'ancrage

debout agenouillée 
ou accroupie couchée de chute en basculant 

potentielle

42 po (1,1 m) 6 pi/6 po
(2 m)

9 pi/6 po
(2,9 m)

11 pi/6 po  
(3,5 m) Variable (distance de 

dégagement de chute 
supplémentaire requise)54 po (1,4m) 7 pi-6 po 

(2,3m)
10 pi-6 po 

(3,2m)
12 pi-6 po 

(3,8m)
* Ce tableau présente la distance de dégagement de chute générale requise. Un calcul exact, fondé sur le CSAR  
à utiliser et sur une évaluation du lieu et des conditions de travail qui peuvent avoir une incidence sur la distance 
de dégagement de chute liée au travailleur, doit être fait.

Calcul de distance de dégagement de chute pour le cordage 
de sécurité auto-rétractable

[Mesure prise à partir du niveau de travail]

Facteur de sécurité de 3 pi (0,9 m)               
= distance de dégagement de chute requise

6.0 Calcul de la distance de 
dégagement de chute

Il est primordial de savoir calculer les distances de dégagement de chute requises

-

www.millerfallprotection.com/fallclearance

ATTENTION : Lisez toutes les notes et 
référez-vous à tous les schémas et à toutes les 
étiquettes liés à la distance de dégagement 
de chute applicables aux cordages de 
sécurité auto-rétractables pour déterminer la 
distance de dégagement de chute précise qui 
est requise pour votre application.
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Ajoutez une distance de  
dégagement de chute de 3 pi  
(0,9 m) au calcul si l'utilisateur  
est susceptible de travailler en  
position accroupie ou agenouillée.
Ajoutez une distance de  
dégagement de chute de 5 pi  
(1,5 m) au calcul si l'utilisateur est 
susceptible de travailler en position 
couchée.

Aucun travailleur ne doit 
être exposé à des risques de 
chute en basculant.  

 
 

1-800-873-5242 (option 4)

À tout moment lorsqu'un travailleur est 
susceptible de ne pas travailler directement en 
dessous du point d'ancrage ou d'aller et venir 
par rapport à la verticale de l'appareil, le facteur 
de pendule de chute doit être inclus dans  
le calcul de distance de dégagement de 
chute. La distance de dégagement de chute 
augmentera en fonction des particularités des 
conditions de chute en basculant.
Le Service technique Honeywell peut vous aider 
à calculer la distance de dégagement de chute 
requise. Appelez au 1-800-873-5242 (option 4).

Fig. 5a

Fig. 5b

Fig. 5c

Fig. 5d

Du niveau de travail

(Comprends un étirement de baudrier/mouvement 
d’anneau boucle arrière de 1 pi (0,3 m))

Facteur de sécurité de 
3 pi (0,9 m) 

Distance 
maximale 

d’arrêt

Position de travail 
non debout

Risque de 
chute en 

basculant

Facteur de 
pendule de chute

À la 
verticale de 

l’appareil
Rayon de travail 
par rapport à 
la verticale de 
l’appareil
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7.0 Inspection et entretien

7.1 Inspection et test de fonctionnement

L'équipement devra être inspecté méticuleusement et faire l'objet d'un test de 
fonctionnement par l'utilisateur avant chaque utilisation, et aussi par une personne 
compétente autre que l'utilisateur à des intervalles réguliers qui ne dépassent pas une fois 
l'an. Cela doit être fait pour ce qui suit :

[*L'ANSI Z359.14 propose des exigences supplémentaires en ce qui a trait à l'inspection fondées sur le type 
et les conditions d'utilisation. Référez-vous à l'Annexe A de la section 7.1.1 ANSI Z359.14 : Exigences en 
matière d'inspection relatives au respect de cette norme.]

ATTENTION : Portez toujours des gants lorsque vous inspectez les cordages  
de sécurité, car les brins cassés pourraient vous blesser.

Rétraction

 

ATTENTION : Ne laissez pas aller le cordage de sécurité et se rétracter  
de lui-même. Maintenez toujours une tension lorsqu'il se rétracte !

Mécanisme de verrouillage - 
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APRÈS

Fig. 6

7.1.1  ANSI Z359.14 - Annexe A : 
Exigences relatives à l'inspection

Crochet mousqueton/mousqueton

Émerillons
accroc.

Lorsque l'inspection et les tests de fonctionnement révèlent des 
défauts ou des dommages à l'équipement, un entretien inadéquat de 
l'équipement ou des signes indiquant que l'équipement a été exposé 
à des forces d'arrêt de chute ou à un chargement, l'équipement doit 
immédiatement être mis hors service.

AVERTISSEMENT!
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Entretien

Nettoyage et entreposage

Le cordage de sécurité doit être entièrement rentré dans le dispositif lorsqu'il 
n'est pas utilisé. 

7.2 Entretien

d'utilisation
Application Conditions d'utilisation

Inspection 
Fréquence
Personne 

compétente

-
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8.0 Cordage de sécurité à 
remplacement rapide de Miller

8.1 Trousses de remplacement du cordage 
de sécurité

Trousses de remplacement rapide du cordage 
de sécurité de Miller

(Les trousses comprennent la courroie de montage, un bouchon en caoutchouc, deux 
vis à épaulement, deux vis de guide d'entrée et deux pinces RFID.)

Modèles Description Lon-
gueur

Câble
Matériau Poids

SSRL50GRR
50 pi 

(15 m)

(5 mm)

(2,2 kg)
SSRL50SRR (5 mm) 

SSRL100GRR
100 pi  
(30 m)

(5 mm)  

(3,8 kg)
SSRL100SRR (5 mm)  

SSRL130GRR
130 pi  
(40 m)

(5 mm)  

(4,5 kg)
SSRL130SRR

- (5 mm)  

SSRL175GRR
175 pi  
(53 m)

(5 mm)  

(5,9 kg)
SSRL175SRR (5 mm) 
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8.2 Remplacement du cordage de sécurité

 

 

1

2

3

 
4

 :

RETRAIT

Fig. A

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. D
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6

7

8

 

10

Remarque : Le trou d'accès est différent 
dans le cas du modèle de 100 pi/130 pi 
et du modèle de 175 pi. 

5

Fig. G

Fig. F

Fig. E

9

Fig. H

Fig. J

Fig. I

175 pi

100 pi/130 pi

50 pi
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1

2

3

5

INSTALLATION

entrer dans la cavité du tambour et doit 
être visible à travers le trou du couvercle 
de la plaque de côté.

6

7

4

Fig. K

Fig. O

Fig. N

Fig. L

Fig. M

Fig. P
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PAS le cordage de sécurité tant que tout 
le câble d'acier n'a pas rétracté.  

8

9

.
11

Le remplacement du cordage de sécurité est terminé !

.

12

10

.

13

Fig. R

Fig. Q

Fig. S

Fig. U

Fig. T
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1.0 Objetivo

 
 

 

¿Alguna pregunta? 1.800.873.5242

Gracias

Todas las personas que usen este equipo deben leer, entender y seguir 
las instrucciones. Su incumplimiento puede causar lesiones graves o 
incluso la muerte. No utilice este equipo si no se ha capacitado debi-
damente.

ADVERTENCIA!
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2.0 Especificaciones de la serie SRL  
DuraSeal

ASA DE 
TRANSPORTE 
ERGONÓMICA /  
CONEXIÓN  
DE ANCLAJE 
DE LA  
CUERDA DE  
SUJECIÓN
SECUNDARIA

 
 

 

DISEÑO HERMÉTICO DE LA SRL
 

 
.

ARMAZÓN DE 
ALUMINIO Y ACERO
INOXIDABLE

 

CABLE DE 
SALVAMENTO CON 
EMPUÑADURA 
ERGONÓMICA

 

MOSQUETÓN GIRATORIO DE 
SEGURIDAD CON INDICADOR DE 
CARGA

CUERDA DE SALVAMENTO MILLER 
DE RÁPIDO REEMPLAZO

SISTEMA RFID DE 
FRECUENCIAULTRA ALTA

-
-

 

-

OPCIONES
DE SUJECIÓN DE ANCLAJE

(disponible en algunos modelos)
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Cuerda de salvamento retráctilDuraSeal™
de Miller

Modelos Longitud Material del cable* Material del 
mosquetón* Peso

SRL hermética con eslinga de cable y cuerda de maniobra de 4 pies (1,2 m)  
y dos (2) mosquetones
SSRL50G1 50 pies 

(15 m)
(5 mm) 

(12 kg)SSRL50S1 (5 mm) 

SSRL100G1 100 pies 
(30 m)

(5 mm) 
(27 kg)SSRL100S1 (5 mm) 

SSRL130G1 130 pies 
(40 m)

(5 mm) 
(28 kg)SSRL130S1 (5 mm) 

SSRL175G1 175 pies 
(53 m)

(5 mm) 
(35 kg)SSRL175S1 (5 mm) 

SRL sellada con eslinga de cable y cuerda de maniobra de 4 pies (1,2 m), dos (2) mos-

SSRL100G2 100 pies 
(30 m)

(5 mm) 
(28 kg)SSRL100S2 (5 mm) 

SSRL130G2 130 pies 
(40 m)

(5 mm) 
(29 kg)SSRL130S2 (5 mm) 

SSRL175G2 175 pies 
(53 m)

(5 mm) 
(35 kg)SSRL175S2 (5 mm) 

*Las otras piezas y sus materiales son: armazón de aluminio fundido, mecanismo de bloqueo de acero inoxidable, resortes 
de acero inoxidable, guía de inserción de nailon resistente al desgaste y placa de montaje de acero inoxidable.

AccesoriosDuraSeal™ de Miller
Modelos Descripción Peso

(1,7 kg)

(0,21 kg)

(0,22 kg)
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Dimensiones del dispositivo
Alt. Anch. Prof.

50 pies 
(15 m) (325 mm) (300 mm) (125 mm)

100 pies 
(30 m) (399 mm) (366 mm) (168 mm)

130 pies 
(40 m) (399 mm) (366 mm) (168 mm)

175 pies 
(53 m) (399 mm) (366 mm) (198 mm)

SRL DuraSeal

SRL DuraSeal
con una placa  
de montaje con  
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autorizados deben citar las normas que 
rigen la seguridad del trabajo, así como 
también las normas aplicables ANSI o 
CSA. Consulte la etiqueta del producto 
para obtener información sobre las 

normas de ANSI y CSA que cumple dicho 
producto.

3.0 Requisitos generales, 
advertencias y restricciones 

contra caídas 
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Capacidad*
La SRL solo puede ser utilizada por UNA 

libras (190,5 kg), incluido el peso corporal, 
de la indumentaria y de las herramientas. 

*Si un empleado cuyo peso corporal y de 
sus herramientas combinado ronda entre 
las 310 libras (140,6 kg) y las 420 libras  
(190,5 kg), utiliza el dispositivo, el empleador 

protección adecuada para estas cargas más 
pesadas; de lo contrario, se considerará que el 
sistema no cumple con los requisitos de OSHA 
1926.502(d)(16). [El rango de capacidad  
de ANSI es de 130 a 310 libras (de 59 kg a 
140,6 kg).]

Límites de uso

 

Requisitos de anclaje

 

3.2 Advertencias y restricciones

Caída libre

de salvamento
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A  

 

E  

D

Ninguno de estos componentes proporcionará de manera individual protección contra 
una caída. Sin embargo, cuando se utilizan correctamente y combinados entre sí, forman 
un sistema personal de detención de caídas que resulta sumamente importante para la 
seguridad en el lugar de trabajo.

4.0 Compatibilidad del sistema

4.1 Componentes del Sistema personal de 

Consulte siempre las regulaciones y las normas relativas a los requisi-

las instrucciones proporcionadas con cada componente que se utiliza 

ADVERTENCIA!
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ADVERTENCIA: Las cuerdas de salvamento retráctiles DuraSeal deben ser 
inspeccionadas y sometidas a pruebas de funcionamiento antes de cada uso 

Montaje del anillo de anclaje

 

 

 

ADVERTENCIA: El instalador de la cuerda 
de salvamento retráctil no debe estar 
expuesto a riesgos de caídas al momento 
de conectar la SRL.  
        

secundaria  Uso de la eslinga  
de cable

Fig. 2a

Fig. 1

Fig. 2b

ADVERTENCIA: El asa de 
transporte de la SRL solo debe 

secundaria; no la utilice para la 
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Placa de montaje

 

 

 

[*Nota: A los efectos del presente manual de instrucciones, una aplicación elevada implica que la cuerda de salvamento no 

aplicaciones que no sean elevadas, contáctese con el Servicio técnico de Honeywell antes de proceder.]

arnés de cuerpo completo

ADVERTENCIA: Enrolle y asegure la 
cuerda de maniobra para evitar que 
se enrede o entre en contacto con los 
trabajadores, los equipos o la maquinaria.

Uso

4X BOLT,HEX HEAD 1/2" X 1.75" 

4X NUT,HEX LOCKING 1/2" 

4X WASHER, 1/2"
0.08"-0.14" THK 

 

Fig. 3a

Fig. 4

Fig. 3b

14 5
16 "

4 5
16 "

4X 9
16 "
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NOTAS IMPORTANTES: 
Las cuerdas de salvamento retráctiles deben estar ancladas en una posición elevada para garantizar  

parado, en cuclillas o acostado o si el usuario está trabajando directamente debajo del punto de 
anclaje o en un ángulo pueden afectar la distancia de caída cuando se utiliza un dispositivo retráctil.

está de pie. Si el usuario realizará el trabajo en cuclillas o de rodillas, se requieren otros 3 pies  
(0,9 m) de espacio libre de caída. Si el usuario realizará el trabajo en una posición horizontal, se 
requieren otros 5 pies (1,5 m) de espacio libre de caída.

 
el usuario está trabajando directamente debajo del punto de anclaje, lo cual reduce al mínimo cualquier 

mayor que la distancia de caída si el usuario está trabajando directamente debajo del punto de anclaje. 

 
la cual pueda entrar en contacto con otro objeto.

 
de detención.

Espacio libre de caída mínimo necesario
desde el nivel de trabajo a un nivel inferior*

Distancia 

detención
de la SRL

Cuando se trabaja directamente
debajo del punto de anclaje directamente debajo 

del punto de anclaje

Para
do

De rodillas/
horizontal de posible caída 

oscilante

42 in (1,1 m) 6 pies 6 in
(2 m)

9 pies 6 in
(2,9 m)

11 pies 6 in 
(3,5 m) Varía: se requiere más 

espacio libre de caída
54 in (1,4 m) 7 pies 6 in

(2,3 m)
10 pies 6 in

(3,2 m)
12 pies 6 in 

(3,8 m)
*Esta tabla muestra de forma general los espacios libres de caída mínimos necesarios. Se debe realizar un cálculo 
exacto en función de la SRL que se utilizará y de una evaluación del lugar y las condiciones de trabajo que puedan 
afectar al espacio libre de caída del trabajador.

Cálculo del espacio libre de caída de la cuerda  
de salvamento retráctil

[Cálculo realizado desde el nivel de trabajo]

 
de pie)

Factor de seguridad de 3 pies (0,9 m)

6.0 Cálculo del espacio libre de caída

-

www.millerfallprotection.com/fallclearance

PRECAUCIÓN: Lea todas las notas y 
consulte todos los diagramas y eti-
quetas relacionados con el espacio 
libre de caída de la cuerda de salva-
mento retráctil para determinar el 
espacio libre exacto de caída nece-
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Se deben agregar 3 pies (0,9 m) 
de espacio libre de caída al 
cálculo si el usuario trabajará en 
cuclillas o de rodillas. 
Se deben agregar 5 pies (1,5 m) 
de espacio libre de caída si 
el usuario trabajará en una 
posición horizontal.

El trabajador no debe estar 
expuesto a riesgos de caída 
oscilante. 

1-800-873-5242 (presione 4)

Siempre que un trabajador no esté trabajando 
directamente debajo del punto de anclaje o 
esté expuesto a moverse hacia atrás y hacia 
adelante desde el eje vertical del dispositivo, 
el factor de caída oscilante debe incluirse en el 
cálculo del espacio libre de caída. El espacio 
libre de caída aumentará en función de las 

-
nes de caída oscilante. El servicio técnico de 
Honeywell puede ayudarlo a calcular el espacio 
libre de caída adicional necesario; simplemente 
llame al 1-800-873-5242 (presione 4).

Fig. 5a

Fig. 5b

Fig. 5c

Fig. 5d

Desde el nivel de trabajo

(Incluye el estiramiento de 1 pie [0,3 m] del arnés/el 
movimiento deslizante del anillo posterior en D.)

Factor de seguridad de 
3 pies (0,9 m) 

Espacio 
libre de caída 

necesario

Posición laboral que 
no sea de pie

Riesgo  
de caída  
oscilante

Factor de caída 
oscilante

vertical del 
dispositivo

Radio de trabajo 
respecto al 
eje vertical del 
dispositivo
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el usuario antes de cada uso y, además, por una persona competente que no sea  

[*ANSI Z359.14 proporciona requisitos de inspección adicionales en función del tipo y las condiciones de uso. 
Consulte 7.1.1 ANSI Z359.14 - Apéndice A: Requisitos de inspección para el cumplimiento de esta norma.]

PRECAUCIÓN: Utilice siempre guantes cuando inspeccione los cables  

Retracción:

-
 

PRECAUCIÓN: No suelte la cuerda de salvamento ni permita que se retraiga sola; 
siempre manténgala tensionada mientras se retrae.

Mecanismo de bloqueo -  
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Fig. 6

7.1.1 ANSI Z359.14 - Apéndice A: 

 

El equipo deberá dejarse de usar de inmediato si las pruebas de in-

mantenimiento inadecuado del equipo o evidencia de que el equipo 

ADVERTENCIA!
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Mantenimiento

Limpieza y almacenamiento

La cuerda de salvamento 
debe estar completamente retraída en el dispositivo cuando no se lo use. 

7.2 Mantenimiento

uso de uso Condiciones de uso

Frecuencia de 
inspección por 
una persona 
competente

Poco 

-
-
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8.0 Cuerda de salvamento Miller 
de rápido reemplazo

8.1 Juegos de reemplazo de la cuerda de 
salvamento

Juegos de cuerdas de salvamento Miller 

Modelos Descripción Longitud Cable
Material Peso

SSRL50GRR
50 pies 
(15 m)

(5 mm)

(2,2 kg)
SSRL50SRR (5 mm) 

SSRL100GRR
100 pies 
(30 m)

(5 mm) 

(3,8 kg)
SSRL100SRR (5 mm) 

SSRL130GRR
130 pies 
(40 m)

(5 mm)

(4,5 kg)
SSRL130SRR (5 mm)  

SSRL175GRR
175 pies 
(53 m)

(5 mm) 

(5,9 kg)
SSRL175SRR (5 mm) 
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8.2 Reemplazo de la cuerda de salvamento

1

2

3

 
4

Herramientas necesarias:

EXTRACCIÓN

Fig. A

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. D
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6

7

8

10

Nota: el orificio de acceso 
es diferente en el modelo de 100 pies 
(30 m)/130 pies (40 m) y en el modelo 
175 pies (53 m). 

5

Fig. G

Fig. F

Fig. E

9

Fig. H

Fig. J

Fig. I

175 pies (53 m)
100 pies (30 m)/ 
130 pies (40 m)

50 pies (15 m)
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1

2

3

5

INSTALACIÓN

SRL. 
insertarse en la cavidad del tambor y 
debe poder verse a través del orificio de 
la cubierta de la placa lateral.

6

7

4

Fig. K

Fig. O

Fig. N

Fig. L

Fig. M

Fig. P
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la cuerda de salvamento hasta que esta 
se haya retraído por completo.  

8

9

 

.
11

¡El reemplazo de la cuerda de salvamento está terminado!

. 
12

 
10

.

13

Fig. R

Fig. Q

Fig. S

Fig. U

Fig. T
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Product Labels
Étiquettes sur les Produits
Etiquetas de los Productos
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NOTES / REMARQUES / NOTAS

NOTE: Compliance with standards varies by product model. 
Always refer to the variable label on the unit.

REMARQUE : La conformité aux normes varie en fonction du 
modèle du produit. Toujours se reporter à l’étiquette variable 
sur l’unité.

NOTA: El cumplimiento de los estándares varía según el 
modelo del producto. Siempre consulte la etiqueta de la 
variable en la unidad.

Variable Information Label
-

Étiquette D’information Variable

-

Información Variable en Las Etiquetas
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P

P
A
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_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________

Inspection and Maintenance Log
Registre D'inspection et D'entretien
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